
Item: 1  Date:  April 20th, 2021 

SIMILAR TO/COMPATIBLE WITH REPORT 
DEVELOPMENT OFFICER: Conor Tripp 

1. Property Information

Applicant Gregg Dalling 
Property Identification Number 30237275 
Location 139 Chambers Settlement Road 
Parish/Village Waterford 
County Kings 
Land Area 231 acres (93.5 Ha) 

2. Proposal

Proposed Land Use Cottage Establishment 

3. Statutory Authority

In accordance with section 55(1) of the Community Planning Act 

Subject to the terms and conditions it considers fit, the advisory committee or regional service commission 
may permit 

(a) a proposed use of land or a building that is otherwise not permitted under the zoning by-law if, in
its opinion, the proposed use is sufficiently similar to or compatible with a use permitted in the by-
law for the zone in which the land or building is situated;”

(b) a reasonable variance from the requirements referred to in paragraph 53(2)(a) of a zoning by-law
if it is of the opinion that the variance is desirable for the development of a parcel of land or a
building or structure and is in keeping with the general intent of the by-law and any plan under this
Act affecting the development.

Section 53(2)(a) of the Community Planning Act states: 

For greater certainty and without limiting subsection (1), a zoning by-law shall divide the municipality into 
zones, prescribe the purposes for which land, buildings and structures in a zone may be used and prohibit 
the use of land, buildings and structures for any other  purpose, and may 

(a) with respect to a zone, regulate
iii. the height, number of storeys, ground area, floor area and bulk of buildings and structures,

4. Site Description and Existing Land Use

PID 30237275 is designated both “Residential” and “Rural” under the Waterford Parish Planning Area Basic 
Planning Statement. The proposed location of the Cottage Establishment is within the “Rural” designated 
area.  

Physical Features:  The property is accessed off Chambers Settlement Road. It has an area of 231 acres 
or 93.5 hectares and is predominately woodland. (See Appendix A and B) 



5. Proposed Land Use 

 
Regional Service Commission 8 has received an application to build four glamping domes (323 ft2) and one 
cottage (720 ft2, 24’ X 30’). The domes and structures will be heated primarily with a heat pump/propane 
fireplace and will each have a bathroom and a kitchenette. Each dome will have a 22’ X 24’ deck supported 
by a concrete frost wall or by screw piles. A communal septic system will service the buildings along with a 
small service building that houses the well, pump, and an underground electrical hookup. Driveways for the 
domes will be roughly 12’ X 20’ over 12” of compacted gravel, while the cottage will have a 20’ X 20’ 
driveway. The access is proposed to be 6 metres wide (~20ft) and runs along an existing access through 
the woods of the property. (See Appendix C) 
 
The proposed establishment will operate 10 months a year, being closed October and November. Garbage 
and snow removal will be conducted by the owner or his father.  
 

6. Surrounding Land Uses 

 
The uses surrounding the property are primarily woodland, agricultural, and rural residential. Poley 
Mountain is located approximately 6 km away. The entrance to the Fundy Trail Parkway is approximately 
25 km away. 
 

7. Policies and Proposals 

 
The applicant is requesting that a Cottage Establishment be considered similar to or compatible with a 
“hotel or motel” as permitted in those areas designated for Rural Use. In addition, he has requested a 
dimensional variance. A commercial use, such as a hotel or motel, is a permitted use in an area designated 
for “Rural” use, provided that it does not exceed 150 m2 of floor space. The total combined floor space for 
the four domes (323 ft2 each) and cottage (720 ft2) is 2,012 ft2 or 186 m2, for a requested variance of 36 m2 
or 24%. 
 
Key excerpts from the Waterford Parish Planning Area Basic Planning Statement, most relevant to this 
application are listed below.   
 
General Objectives 
 

(a) to preserve and enhance the aesthetic beauty, the physical environment and the rural lifestyle 
of the Waterford Parish Planning Area; 

 
(b) to promote orderly and compact development in the Waterford Parish Planning Area; 
 
(c) to minimize land use conflicts between residential, commercial and industrial developments in 

the Waterford Parish Planning Area 
 
(d) to protect against polluting and nuisance uses in the Waterford Parish Planning Area; 
 
(g) to encourage the development of recreation and tourism in the Waterford Parish Planning Area 

while at the same time protecting the environment and respecting and reinforcing the rural 
residential character of the area. 

 
Rural Uses 

It is proposed that the following uses and no other uses shall be permitted uses in an area designated 
for rural use on the map attached as Schedule A: 
 

(g) a commercial use in accordance with this Schedule that does not exceed one hundred and fifty 
square metres of flood space; 

Commercial Uses 

It is proposed that the following uses and no other uses shall be permitted uses in an area designated 



for commercial use on the map attached as Schedule A: 
 

(d) a hotel or motel 

 
Note: There is no definition for a hotel or motel within the Waterford Basic Planning Statement. 
 
 
It is proposed that a commercial use shall meet the following requirements:  

 
(a) the development and operation of the proposed commercial use shall not pose a threat to the 

environment with respect to noise or the pollution of earth, air or water; 
(b) a five metre landscaped buffer, including a fence, hedging, or sheltering belt of trees is provided 

and maintained between the commercial development and adjacent lots; and 
(c) adequate off-street parking is provided on the same lot as the commercial use  

 
As the proponent owns multiple lots surrounding the subject property, the definition of “lot” from Community 
Planning Act is relevant in this situation: 
 
“lot” means a parcel of land or two or more adjoining parcels of land held by the same owner and used or 
intended to be used as the site for a building or structure or an appurtenance thereto; 
 

5. Public Consultation  

 
In accordance with the Community Planning Act, an application for a similar to or compatible with use can 
be approved by the Regional Service Commission. Consultation under the Community Planning Act for 
these types of applications is at the discretion of the Regional Service Commission or Development Officer 
(Section 56). The Planning Review and Adjustment Committee By-law and Operating Procedures states 
that for this type of application, property owners within 100 metres of the subject property shall be notified.  
 
Notice of the application was provided to thirteen surrounding property owners (Attachment D).  A deadline 
for written submissions was set for April 9th, 2021. To date, Regional Service Commission has received no 
written submissions.  
 
 

6. Attachments 

 
 A:  Site Location 
 B:  Satellite Photos 
 C: Proposed Access (Amended) 
 D: Letter to Neighbours dated April 1st, 2021 
 E: Dome Specs 
 F: Site Plans 
 G: Building Plans 
 H: Site Photos 
 
 

9. Discussion 

 
In evaluating this application, this report addresses the relevant objectives and provisions of the Waterford 
Parish Planning Area Basic Planning Statement, as it relates to a “Cottage Establishment” that is similar to 
or compatible with a “hotel or motel”. 
 
The operation of a Cottage Establishment would encourage the development of recreation and tourism in 
the Planning Area. At the same time, its proximity to other residential dwellings allows adequate separation 
that respects the rural residential character of the area and its rural lifestyle. This maintains orderly and 
compact development within the Planning Area and preserves its aesthetic beauty so as to be enjoyed by 
residents and visitors alike. 



 
Furthermore, the siting of the domes and cottage amongst the wooded area of the subject property would 
minimize land use conflicts with nearby agricultural and rural residential uses. The proper installation of 
septic and well will reduce the threat of pollution of earth, air, and water, while the dome placement provides 
ample room for parking. 
 
As per the basic planning statement, a five-meter buffer will be maintained between the subject property 
and adjacent lots, with the exception of PID 30258412 which lies closest to the development as it is also 
owned by the proponent. Under the definition of “lot” under the Provincial Subdivision Regulation 80-159, 
these two lots would be considered one, and therefore, no buffer would be required. Nonetheless, the 
structures should be setback from neighboring property lines a minimum of 3m as is the standard 
throughout most of the province (Provincial Building Regulation - Reg 81-126). This would also assist in 
protecting against any nuisances, such as noise, that may arise and provide for a potential buffer if PID 
30258412 is ever sold. 
 
For the aforementioned reasons, it is believed the operation of a cottage establishment is similar to or 
compatible with a hotel or motel and is in accordance with the intent of the Waterford Parish Planning 
Area Basic Planning Statement as outlined by the objectives. Similarly, the requested dimensional 
variance is reasonable and  in keeping with the intent of the Waterford Parish Planning Area Basic 
Planning Statement as it is believed that an increase in floor space would not pose any additional impact 
on neighboring land uses  
 

7. Recommendation  

 
Based on the above evaluation, it is recommended that the Planning Review and Adjustment Committee 
of Regional Service Commission 8 approve a Cottage Establishment as similar to or compatible with a 
permitted use (hotel or motel) in an area designated for “Rural” use as well as a dimensional variance of 
36 m2 to the permitted floor space, subject to the following terms and conditions: 
 

• that prior to the commencing of development upon said lands, that all development and activities 
shall comply with all applicable acts, permits and approvals as required; 
 

• that prior to the commencing of development upon said lands, the proposed on-site sewage 
disposal system be approved by the Department of Justice and Public Safety — Technical 
Services Branch; 

 
• that the proposed operation utilize the access solely located on PID 30237275, as approved by 

Department of Transportation and Infrastructure, with a minimum surface width of 6.0 m; and 
 

• that all structures have a minimum side-yard and rear-yard setback of 3.0 m from neighboring 
property lines. 

   
 
 
 

 
 
  Conor Tripp                     Date 

April 20th, 2021 
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27 Winter Street, Unit 2, Sussex, NB E4E 2H9, PH: (506) 432-7530. FX (506) 432-7539 
www.rsc8.ca 

April 1st, 2021 

NOTICE TO RESIDENTS AND LANDOWNERS 
This notice is to advise you that Regional Service Commission 8 has received an application to 
consider: 

• a cottage establishment similar to or compatible with a use permitted in an area designated
for Rural Use; and

• a dimensional variance to exceed the permitted floor space of 150 m2 (1,615 ft2) by 36
m2 (388 ft2) for the proposed cottage establishment.

The statutory authority to make a decision on this application is given to the Regional Service 
Commission under section 55(1) of the Community Planning Act.  

The subject property is located at 139 Chambers Settlement Road (PID 30237275) and is 
designated “Rural” under the Waterford Parish Planning Area Basic Planning Statement. The 
placement of the proposed use would be on that portion of the property that is located south of 
Chambers Settlement Road (See map on reverse). 

The applicant is requesting that a cottage establishment be considered similar to or compatible 
with a hotel or motel. The applicant wishes to build four glamping domes (323 ft2) and one 
cottage (720 ft2) for rental purposes. The domes will be heated primarily with a heat pump and 
will each have a bathroom, kitchenette, and a 22’ X 24’ deck. A communal septic system will 
service the buildings while a small outbuilding will house the well, pump, and 
underground electrical hookup. The access is proposed to be 6 metres wide (~20 ft) and runs 
along an existing access through the woods of the property. It is proposed to operate 10 months a 
year, being closed October and November.  

Regional Service Commission 8 would like to offer an opportunity for you to make your views 
known to the Planning Review and Adjustment Committee on this application.  

If you have any comments on this proposal please submit them in writing by 4:00 p.m. on 
April 9th, 2021 to the attention of:  

Conor Tripp 
Regional Service 
Commission 8 
27 Winter Street, Unit 2 
Sussex, NB 
E4E 2H9 

Or 

ctripp@rsc8.ca 

Submissions can also be dropped off at the Regional Service Commission 8 offices located at 27 
Winter Street, Unit 2. Please be advised that any comments submitted will be included in a report 
prepared by Regional Service Commission staff that will be considered by the Planning Review 
and Adjustment Committee in making their decision and will become part of the public record. 

If you have any questions or require further information, please call 432-7536. 
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Site Photos

View from Proposed Access West View from Proposed Access East 

View from Property Across to Neighboring Property 
(Proponent’s Property) 

View down Proposed Access 
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View of Proposed Location of a Dome 

View of Proposed Location of Domes along Treeline View along Treeline (edge of property) 

View from Proposed Dome Location 
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